November 2012
Preliminary Product
Information
ECI 119
EBI 135
Absolute Rotary Encoders,
Multiturn Function via
Battery-Buffered Revolution

Cutoff frequency –3 dB  6 kHz typical – –
Absolute position values EnDat 2.2 EnDat 2.2 EnDat 2.2
Order designation* EnDat 01 EnDat 221) EnDat 221)
Position values/revolution 524 288 (19 bits)
Revolutions – 65 536 (16 bits)2)
Elec. permissible speed/
 Deviations3)
 3 750 min–1/± 128 LSB
 6 000 min–1/± 512 LSB
 6 000 min–1 (for continuous position value)
Calculation time tcal
Clock frequency
 8 µs
 2 MHz
 6  µs
 16 MHz
System accuracy ± 90“
Power supply 3.6 to 14 V DC Rotary encoder UP: 3.6 to 14 V DC
Buffer battery UBAT: 3.6 to 5.25 V DC
Power consumption
(maximum)
3.6 V:  580 mW
14 V:  700 mW
Normal operation with 3.6 V: 530 mW
Normal operation with 14 V: 630 mW
Current consumption
(typical)
5 V: 80 mA (without load) 5 V: 75 mA (without load) Normal operation with 5 V:  75 mA
(without load)
Buffer battery4):  25 µA
(with rotating shaft)
 12 µA (at standstill)
Electrical connection Via PCB connector, 15-pin Via PCB connector (incl. external temperature sensor5)), 15-pin
Shaft* Hollow through shaft D = 30 mm, 38 mm, 50 mm
Mech. permiss. speed n  6 000 min–1
Moment of inertia of rotor D = 30 mm: 64 · 10–6 kgm2
D = 38 mm: 58 · 10–6 kgm2
D = 50 mm: 64 · 10–6 kgm2
Permissible axial motion
of measured shaft
± 0.3 mm
Vibration 55 to 2 000 Hz6)
Shock 6 ms
   300 m/s2 (EN 60 068-2-6)
 1 000 m/s2 (EN 60 068-2-27)
Max. operating temp. 115 °C
Min. operating temp. –20 °C
Protection EN 60 529 IP 20 when mounted7)
Weight D = 30 mm: approx. 0.19 kg
D = 38 mm: approx. 0.16 kg
D = 50 mm: approx. 0.14 kg
* Please select when ordering.
1)  Online diagnostics not supported.
2  Compliance with the EnDat specifi cation 297 403 and the EnDat Application
Notes 722 024, Chapter 11, “Battery-buffered encoders” is required for correct
control of the encoder.
3) Velocity-dependent deviation between the absolute and incremental signals.
4) At T = 25 °C; UBAT = 3.6 V
5)  Evaluation optimized for KTY 84; see Position
Encoders for Servo Drives catalog.
6)  10 to 55 Hz constant over distance 4.9 mm peak
to peak
7)  CE compliance of the complete system must be
ensured by taking the correct measures during
installation.
4 Product Information ECI 119/EBI 135   11/2012
Pin layout of EBI 135
15-pin
PCB connector
 Power supply Absolute position values Others1)
13 11 14 12 7 8 9 10 5 6
UP UBAT 0 V Battery 0 V DATA DATA CLOCK CLOCK T+ T-
 Brown/

Sensor: The sensor line is connected internally with the corresponding power line.
Vacant pins or wires must not be used!
1) Only with ordering designation EnDat 01
2) Only with ordering designation EnDat 22 and with encoder cable ID 824632-xx
Product Information ECI 119/EBI 135      11/2012	 5
Connection of the buffer battery
The multiturn function of the EBI 135 is
realized through a revolution counter.
To prevent loss of the absolute position
information during power failure, the EBI
must be driven with an external buffer
battery.
A lithium thionyl chloride battery with 3.6 V
and 1 500 mAh is recommended as buffer
battery. A service life of over 10 years in
appropriate conditions (one EBI per battery;
ambient temperature 25 °C; shaft at
standstill, self-discharge < 1 % per year)
can be expected. To achieve this, the main
power supply (UP) must be connected to
the encoder while connecting the buffer
battery, or directly thereafter, in order for
the encoder to become fully initialized after
having been completely powerless.
Otherwise the encoder will consume a
significantly higher amount of battery
current until main power is supplied the
first time.
If the application requires compliance
with DIN EN 60 086-4 or UL 1642, an
appropriate protective circuit is required
for protection from wiring errors.
If the battery voltage falls below certain
limits, the EBI issues warnings or error
messages over the EnDat interface:
“M Battery” warning•
2.8 to 3.2 V (typically 2.9 V)
“M All Power Down” error message•
2.0 to 2.4 V (typically 2.2 V): the encoder
has to find a new reference.
The EBI uses low battery current even
during normal operation. The amount of
current depends on the ambient
temperature.
Encoder Subsequent electronics
Normal operation at UBAT = 3.6 V
Ambient temperature [°C]
B
at
te
ry
 c
u
rr
en
t
[µ
A
]
Typical discharge current in normal operation
1 = Protective circuit
EBI 135
Connection of the external buffer battery
0.05 A
Cx T1
T2
0.05 A
b

X1, X2
6 Product Information ECI 119/EBI 135   11/2012
Mounting information
The ECI 119/EBI 135 are encoders without